MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1862\,.$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Снар. 130.

Chapter 130.

Resolve authorizing the state treasurer to exchange fifteen thousand dollars with Major J. W. T. Gardiner.

Treasurer of state authorized to exchange certain money with Major Gardiner, Resolved, That the treasurer of the state of Maine is hereby authorized to exchange the sum of fifteen thousand dollars with Major J. W. T. Gardiner, U. S. disbursing officer in this state, taking his receipt therefor, to enable him to pay such sums as may be due to officers or soldiers of the volunteer regiments or batteries raised in this state, for advances made by them for transportation, subsistence and commutation of quarters of volunteers; the amount to be refunded by said Major J. W. T. Gardiner to the treasurer of Maine.

Resolve of Feb. 21, 1802, repealed. Resolved, That the "resolve providing for advances to certain officers for payment of claims against the United States," approved February twenty-one, eighteen hundred and sixty-two, is hereby repealed.

[Approved February 24, 1862.]

Chapter 131.

Resolve to amend "resolve approved March ninth eighteen hundred sixty, in favor of Isaac Wilder."

Isaac Wilder, in favor of. Resolved, That the resolve in favor of Isaac Wilder approved March ninth eighteen hundred and sixty, be amended by adding thereto the words in two years and six months from said March ninth eighteen hundred and sixty, so that the resolve as amended shall read as follows:

Land agent authorized to convey certain fand to Isaac Wilder. Resolved, That the land agent be and is hereby authorized to convey to Isaac Wilder a lot of land of one hundred and sixty acres, to be selected by him in township number thirteen, range three, west from the east line of the state, when said Wilder shall have built a good and substantial bridge across Salmon brook, a tributary of the Aroostook river in said township, said bridge to be built to the acceptance of said land agent in two years and six months from said March ninth eighteen hundred sixty.

[Approved February 26, 1862.]